

RECORD
AND
BRIEFS
PRINTED COPY

No. 99-2036

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
NOV 30 2000
CLERK

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE GOOD NEWS CLUB, ANDREA FOURNIER, AND
DARLEEN FOURNIER,
Petitioners,

v.

MILFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR PETITIONERS

Thomas Marcelle
Counsel of Record
71 Devonshire Drive
Slingerlands, NY 12159
Tel.: (518) 475-0806

John W. Whitehead
Steven H. Aden
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1445 East Rio Road
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(804) 978-3888
Counsel for Petitioners

November 30, 2000

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS
LAW LIBRARY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR PETITIONERS 1

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 1. Milford’s Community Use Policy Opens School Facilities
 to the Public for a Vast Array of Speech but Discriminates
 Against Religious Speech 4

 2. Milford Denies the Club Access to its Facilities 6

 3. The Purpose and Organization of the Club 7

 4. Legal Proceedings Below 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

I. RESPONDENT’S EXCLUSION OF THE CLUB FROM ITS FORUM WAS NOT VIEWPOINT NEUTRAL 14

 A. Milford Has Created a Limited Public Forum 15

 B. Respondent Excluded Petitioners from Its Forum Because of the Club’s Viewpoint 17

 C. The Second Circuit’s Decision Destroys the Viewpoint Discrimination Doctrine and Excessively Entangles Government With Religion 22

 D. The Prohibition of Religious Instruction in Favor of Secular Instruction Inherently Discriminates Against the Religious Viewpoint 26

II. MILFORD’S DISCRIMINATORY EXCLUSION OF THE CLUB FROM ITS FORUM WAS UNREASONABLE 27

III. MILFORD CAN DEMONSTRATE NO INTEREST SUFFICIENTLY COMPELLING TO JUSTIFY ITS SUPPRESSION OF THE CLUB’S RELIGIOUS VIEWPOINT 30

 A. By Allowing the Club to use Milford’s Facilities On the Same Basis as Other Youth Groups, Milford Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause 30

 B. By Granting the Club Equal Access to Milford’s Facilities, Milford Does Not Communicate an Endorsement of the Club’s Message 34

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.,
475 U.S. 534 (1986) 36

Board of Ed. of Kiryas Joel School Dist. v. Grument, 512 U.S. 687 (1994) 13, 28

Board of Educ. v. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226 (1990) *passim*

Bronx Household of Faith v. School Dist. No. 10,
127 F.3d 207 (2nd Cir. 1997) 10, 26

Capitol Square Review Bd. v. Pinette, 515 U.S.
753 (1995) *passim*

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 28

Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque,
84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996) 26, 27

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Ed. Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985) 13

Denver Area Educ. Telecom. Consortium v. FCC, 518 U.S. 727 (1996) 16, 24

Fowler v. Rhode Island, 345 U.S. 67 (1953) 26

Good News Club v. Milford Central School,
202 F.3d 502 (2000) *passim*

Good News Club v. Milford Central School,
21 F. Supp. 2d 147 (N.D.N.Y. 1998) 1

Grace Bible Fellowship v. Maine School Admin. Dist. 5, 941 F. 2d 45 (1st Cir. 1991) 15

ISKCON v. Lee, 505 U.S. 673 (1992) 15

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches School Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993) *passim*

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches School Dist.,
959 F.2d 381 (2nd Cir. 1992) 19

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) 29

Madison Joint School Dist. No. 8 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n, 429 U.S. 167 (1976) ... 16

McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978) 13, 28

Mitchell v. Helms, ___ U.S. ___, 120 S. Ct. 2530
(2000) 39

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 36

Perry Educational Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 406 U.S. 37 (1983) 15, 16

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 22

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 81 (1995) *passim*

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945) 22

U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803, 120 U.S. 1878 (2000) 36

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 272 (1981) *passim*

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 22

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) 35

Constitutions, Statutes, Rules and Policies

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. §1331 1

42 U.S.C. §1983 1, 10

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 4(a)(1)(A) 2

Milford Central School Community Use of School Facilities Policy 3, 4

NEW YORK EDUCATION LAW § 414 (2000) 2

U.S. CONSTITUTION, FIRST AMEND. *passim*
